RESOLUTION NO.

CITY OF PEORIA

Peoria, Illinois	20
------------------	----

A RESOLUTION

SETTING FEES FOR THE PEORIA COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW REMEDIATION DISTRICT AND FOR THE PEORIA SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Peoria has approved, on December 15, 2020, a Consent Decree with the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to remediate Combined Sewer Overflows; and

WHEREAS, improvements to remediate Combined Sewer Overflows must begin in 2022 and be completed in the following eighteen (18) years; and

WHEREAS, the City Council established the Peoria Combined Sewer Overflow Remediation District for the purpose of funding mandated improvements; and.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to set fees to fund the first five (5) years of the mandated improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution 19-379-B on December 10, 2019 setting the rates for the Peoria Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation District and later amended the planned start dates for said increases to August 1, 2020 via Resolution No. 20-088-B due to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the fees charged for the Peoria Combined Sewer overflow Remediation District will proportionately reduce the rates charged for the Peoria Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation District to ensure that property owners and users pay only one rate for the mandated improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following fees shall be charged for sanitary sewer usage within the Peoria Combined Sewer Overflow Remediation District:

\$0.08 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2023 subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,

\$0.15 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2024 subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,

\$0.23 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2025 subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,

\$0.30 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2026 subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District.

<u>Section 2</u>. Paragraph 1 of Resolution No. 19-379-B as adopted by the Peoria City Council on December 10, 2019 and Paragraph 1 of as 20-088-B adopted on April 14, 2020 are hereby amended by adding the following underlined words:

The following fees shall be charged for sanitary sewer usage within the Peoria Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation District:

- \$1.2766 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2020, subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,
- \$1.3660 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2021, subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,
- \$1.286 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2023, subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,
- \$1.216 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2024, subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,
- \$1.136 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2025, subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District; and,
- \$1.066 per hundred cubic feet of wastewater discharged from parcels of property located in said District, effective May 1, 2026, subject to a 7% discount given to residential property as that term is defined in the ordinances of the Greater Peoria Sanitary District.

Section 3 This resolution shall be in full force and effect for all sewer hills upon its passage by the

Peoria City Council.	and enection an elever sine apon no paleage sy the
APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF T , 2021.	THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, this day of
,,	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	
	Mayor
City Clerk	
EXAMINED AND APPROVED:	
Corporation Counsel	